

CHAPTER 1

**An Act to amend The Ryerson
Polytechnical Institute Act, 1977 and
the University Foundations Act, 1992**

Assented to June 1, 1993

HER MAJESTY, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Assembly of the Province of Ontario, enacts as follows:

**THE RYERSON POLYTECHNICAL
INSTITUTE ACT, 1977**

1. The long title of *The Ryerson Polytechnical Institute Act, 1977* (S.O. 1977, c. 47) is repealed and the following substituted:

RYERSON POLYTECHNIC UNIVERSITY ACT, 1977

2. The Act is amended by,

- (a) striking out "Ryerson Polytechnical Institute" wherever it appears and substituting in each case "Ryerson Polytechnic University";
- (b) striking out "Institute" wherever it appears and substituting in each case "University";
- (c) striking out "he" wherever it appears and substituting in each case "he or she";
- (d) striking out "his" wherever it appears and substituting in each case "his or her";
- (e) striking out "Chairman" wherever it appears and substituting in each case "Chair"; and
- (f) striking out "Vice-Chairman" wherever it appears and substituting in each case "Vice-Chair".

3.—(1) Clause 1 (1) (b) of the Act is amended by striking out "Board" in the second line and substituting "University".

(2) Clause 1 (1) (c) of the Act is repealed and the following substituted:

- (c) "alumni" means the persons who have received degrees, diplomas or certificates from Ryerson Institute of Technology, Ryerson Polytechnical Institute or Ryerson Polytechnic University and who are no longer registered as students.

(3) Clause 1 (1) (e) of the Act is repealed and the following substituted:

CHAPITRE 1

**Loi modifiant la loi intitulée
The Ryerson Polytechnical Institute
Act, 1977 et la Loi de 1992 sur les
fondations universitaires**

Sanctionnée le 1^{er} juin 1993

SA MAJESTÉ, sur l'avis et avec le consentement de l'Assemblée législative de la province de l'Ontario, édicte :

**LOI INTITULÉE THE RYERSON POLYTECHNICAL
INSTITUTE ACT, 1977**

1 Le titre intégral de la loi intitulée *The Ryerson Polytechnical Institute Act, 1977* (S.O. 1977, c. 47) est abrogé et remplacé par ce qui suit :

2 La Loi est modifiée :

- a) par substitution, à «Ryerson Polytechnical Institute» partout où figure cette expression, de «Ryerson Polytechnic University»;
- b) par substitution, à «Institute» partout où figure cette expression, de «University»;
- c) par substitution, à «he» partout où figure cette expression, de «he or she»;
- d) par substitution, à «his» partout où figure cette expression, de «his or her»;
- e) par substitution, à «Chairman» partout où figure cette expression, de «Chair»;
- f) par substitution, à «Vice-Chairman» partout où figure cette expression, de «Vice-Chair».

3 (1) L'alinéa 1 (1) (b) de la Loi est modifié par substitution, à «Board» à la deuxième ligne, de «University».

(2) L'alinéa 1 (1) (c) de la Loi est abrogé et remplacé par ce qui suit :

(3) L'alinéa 1 (1) (e) de la Loi est abrogé et remplacé par ce qui suit :

(e) "Chancellor" means the Chancellor of Ryerson Polytechnic University.

(4) Clause 1 (1) (j) of the Act is repealed and the following substituted:

(4) L'alinéa 1 (1) (j) de la Loi est abrogé et remplacé par ce qui suit :

(j) "teaching faculty" means the full-time employees of the University whose principal duty is the performance of the teaching function or research function of the University, including the employees holding the offices of Dean, Chair or Assistant Chair of a department, or Academic Director;

(j.1) "University" means Ryerson Polytechnic University.

4. Sections 2 and 3 of the Act are repealed and the following substituted:

4 Les articles 2 et 3 de la Loi sont abrogés et remplacés par ce qui suit :

University

2.—(1) Ryerson Polytechnical Institute and The Board of Governors of Ryerson Polytechnical Institute are continued under the name Ryerson Polytechnic University.

Corporation

(2) The University is a corporation without share capital composed of the members of the Board of Governors of the University.

Objects

3. The objects of the University are:

1. The advancement of learning, the intellectual, social, moral, cultural, spiritual and physical development of the University's students and employees, and the betterment of society.
2. The advancement of applied knowledge and research in response to existing and emerging societal needs and in support of the cultural, economic, social and technological development of Ontario.
3. The provision of programs of study that provide a balance between theory and application and that prepare students for careers in professional and quasi-professional fields.

5.—(1) Subsection 4 (1) of the Act is amended by striking out the portion before clause (a) and substituting the following:

5 (1) Le paragraphe 4 (1) de la Loi est modifié par substitution, à la partie qui précède l'alinéa (a), de ce qui suit :

Board of
Governors

(1) The Board of Governors of Ryerson Polytechnic University shall be composed of,

(2) Clause 4 (1) (a) of the Act is repealed and the following substituted:

(2) L'alinéa 4 (1) (a) de la Loi est abrogé et remplacé par ce qui suit :

(a) the Chancellor, who shall be a member of the Board by virtue of his or her office;

(a.1) the President, who shall be a member of the Board by virtue of his or her office.

(3) Clause 4 (1) (b) of the Act is amended by striking out "Board" in the second line and substituting "University".

(3) L'alinéa 4 (1) (b) de la Loi est modifié par substitution, à «Board» à la deuxième ligne, de «University».

(4) Clause 4 (1) (c) of the Act is amended by striking out "Board" in the second line and substituting "University".

(4) L'alinéa 4 (1) (c) de la Loi est modifié par substitution, à «Board» à la deuxième ligne, de «University».

(5) Clause 4 (1) (g) of the Act is repealed and the following substituted:

(5) L'alinéa 4 (1) (g) de la Loi est abrogé et remplacé par ce qui suit :

(g) two members, neither of whom is a student or an employee of the University, appointed by the Board for a term of three years.

(6) Subsection 4 (3) of the Act is amended by adding at the end “or a permanent resident of Canada”.

(7) Subsection 4 (5) of the Act is repealed and the following substituted:

Exception

(5) The limit of two consecutive terms referred to in subsection (4) does not include service on the Board for the balance of an unexpired term for a person who becomes a member of the Board under subsection (8).

(8) The persons who were members of The Board of Governors of Ryerson Polytechnical Institute immediately before this Act comes into force shall be deemed to be the members of the Board of Governors of Ryerson Polytechnical University referred to in clauses 4 (1) (a.1) to (g) of the Act and, for that purpose, the term of office of a member who was appointed or elected to The Board of Governors of Ryerson Polytechnical Institute under clause 4 (1) (b), (c), (d), (e), (f) or (g) of the Act ends on the day that his or her term of office as a member of The Board of Governors of Ryerson Polytechnical Institute would have ended.

6.—(1) Subsection 5 (4) of the Act is amended by striking out “Board” in the third line and substituting “University”.

(2) Subsection 5 (6) of the Act is amended by striking out “Board” in the second line and substituting “University”.

7.—(1) Clause 6 (1) (c) of the Act is amended by striking out “Board” in the eleventh line and substituting “University”.

(2) Clause 6 (1) (d) of the Act is amended by striking out “Board” in the third line and substituting “University”.

(3) Clause 6 (1) (e) of the Act is amended by striking out “Board” in the third line and substituting “University”.

(4) Clause 6 (1) (g) of the Act is amended by striking out “Board” in the ninth line and substituting “University”.

(5) Clause 6 (1) (m) of the Act is amended by striking out “Board” in the third line and in the sixth line and substituting in each case “University”.

(6) Clause 6 (1) (p) of the Act is repealed.

(7) Subsection 6 (3) of the Act is amended by striking out “Board” where it first appears in the second line and substituting “University”.

(8) Subsection 6 (4) of the Act is amended by striking out “Board” in the third line and substituting “University”.

(6) Le paragraphe 4 (3) de la Loi est modifié par adjonction de «or a permanent resident of Canada».

(7) Le paragraphe 4 (5) de la Loi est abrogé et remplacé par ce qui suit :

(8) Les personnes qui étaient, immédiatement avant l'entrée en vigueur de la présente loi, membres du conseil d'administration appelé The Board of Governors of Ryerson Polytechnical Institute sont réputées les membres du conseil d'administration appelé Board of Governors of Ryerson Polytechnical University qui est visé aux alinéas 4 (1) (a.1) à (g) de la Loi. À cette fin, le mandat de tout membre nommé ou élu au conseil d'administration appelé The Board of Governors of Ryerson Polytechnical Institute aux termes de l'alinéa 4 (1) (b), (c), (d), (e), (f) ou (g) de la Loi prend fin le jour où son mandat en qualité de membre du conseil d'administration appelé The Board of Governors of Ryerson Polytechnical Institute se serait terminé.

6 (1) Le paragraphe 5 (4) de la Loi est modifié par substitution, à «Board» à la troisième ligne, de «University».

(2) Le paragraphe 5 (6) de la Loi est modifié par substitution, à «Board» à la deuxième ligne, de «University».

7 (1) L'alinéa 6 (1) (c) de la Loi est modifié par substitution, à «Board» à la onzième ligne, de «University».

(2) L'alinéa 6 (1) (d) de la Loi est modifié par substitution, à «Board» à la troisième ligne, de «University».

(3) L'alinéa 6 (1) (e) de la Loi est modifié par substitution, à «Board» à la troisième ligne, de «University».

(4) L'alinéa 6 (1) (g) de la Loi est modifié par substitution, à «Board» à la neuvième ligne, de «University».

(5) L'alinéa 6 (1) (m) de la Loi est modifié par substitution, à «Board» à la troisième ligne et à la sixième ligne, de «University».

(6) L'alinéa 6 (1) (p) de la Loi est abrogé.

(7) Le paragraphe 6 (3) de la Loi est modifié par substitution, à «Board» à sa première occurrence à la deuxième ligne, de «University».

(8) Le paragraphe 6 (4) de la Loi est modifié par substitution, à «Board» à la troisième ligne, de «University».

8. Section 7 of the Act is amended by striking out "Board" in the third line and substituting "University".

8 L'article 7 de la Loi est modifié par substitution, à «Board» à la troisième ligne, de «University».

9. Section 8 of the Act is amended by adding the following subsection:

9 L'article 8 de la Loi est modifié par adjonction du paragraphe suivant :

Other reports

(2.1) The Board shall submit to the Minister such other reports as the Minister may require.

10.—(1) Clause 9 (1) (a) of the Act is repealed and the following substituted:

10 (1) L'alinéa 9 (1) (a) de la Loi est abrogé et remplacé par ce qui suit :

(a) the Chancellor, the President, the Vice-Presidents, the Deans, the Chief Librarian and the Registrar, each of whom shall be a member of the Academic Council by virtue of his or her office; and

(2) Subsection 9 (6) of the Act is repealed and the following substituted:

(2) Le paragraphe 9 (6) de la Loi est abrogé et remplacé par ce qui suit :

Exception

(6) The limit of two consecutive terms referred to in subsection (5) does not include service on the Academic Council for the balance of an unexpired term for a person who becomes a member of the Academic Council under subsection (8).

11.—(1) Section 10 of the Act is amended by striking out "establish" in the third line and substituting "regulate".

11 (1) L'article 10 de la Loi est modifié par substitution, à «establish» à la troisième ligne, de «regulate».

(2) Clause 10 (h) of the Act, as re-enacted by the Statutes of Ontario, 1989, chapter 13, section 1, is repealed and the following substituted:

(2) L'alinéa 10 (h) de la Loi, tel qu'il est adopté de nouveau par l'article 1 du chapitre 13 des Lois de l'Ontario de 1989, est abrogé et remplacé par ce qui suit :

(h) to grant bachelor's degrees, master's degrees, doctoral degrees and honorary degrees consistent with the University's objects.

12. The Act is further amended by adding the following section:

12 La Loi est modifiée en outre par adjonction de l'article suivant :

CHANCELLOR

Chancellor

13.1—(1) There shall be a Chancellor of the University.

Role

(2) The Chancellor is the titular head of the University and shall confer all degrees, honorary degrees, diplomas and certificates.

Appointment

(3) The Chancellor shall be appointed by the Board on the recommendation of a committee consisting of,

- (a) the President, who shall chair the committee;
- (b) three members of the Board, appointed by the Board; and
- (c) three members of the Academic Council, appointed by the Academic Council.

Term of office

(4) The Chancellor shall be appointed for a term of three years and until his or her successor is appointed.

Vice-Chancellor

(5) The President is, by virtue of his or her office, the Vice-Chancellor of the University and, in the absence of the Chancellor or when that office is vacant, the Vice-Chancellor shall act in the Chancellor's place.

13. Section 14 of the Act is amended by striking out "Board" in the sixth line and substituting "University".

13 L'article 14 de la Loi est modifié par substitution, à «Board» à la sixième ligne, de «University».

14. Section 15 of the Act is amended by striking out "Board" in the first line and substituting "University".

15.—(1) Subsection 16 (1) of the Act is amended by striking out "Board" in the second line and substituting "University".

(2) Subsection 16 (2) of the Act is amended by striking out "Board" in the first line and substituting "University".

16. The Act is further amended by adding the following sections:

Tax exemption **16.1** The real property vested in the University and any lands and premises leased to and occupied by the University shall be exempt from taxes for provincial, municipal and school purposes so long as they are actually used and occupied for the purposes of the University.

Limitation periods **16.2—(1)** For the purposes of the *Limitations Act*, all real property vested in the University shall be deemed to have been and to be real property of the Crown.

Effect of Bill 99 (2) Subsections (3) and (4) apply only if Bill 99 (*An Act to revise the Limitations Act*, introduced on the 25th day of November, 1992), receives Royal Assent.

Amendment of subs. (1) (3) If the title to the *Limitations Act* is changed to the *Limitations Act (Real Property)* by Bill 99, subsection (1) is amended by striking out "*Limitations Act*" and substituting "*Limitations Act (Real Property)*".

Same (4) Subsection (3) comes into force on the later of the day subsection (1) comes into force and the day the title to the *Limitations Act* is changed by Bill 99.

17. The heading immediately preceding section 17 of the Act is struck out.

18. Section 17 of the Act is repealed.

19. Section 17a of the Act, as enacted by the Statutes of Ontario, 1989, chapter 13, section 2, is repealed.

20. Sections 18, 19 and 20 of the Act are repealed.

UNIVERSITY FOUNDATIONS ACT, 1992

21. The Schedule to the *University Foundations Act, 1992* is amended by striking out "Ryerson Polytechnical Institute" and substituting "Ryerson Polytechnic University".

COMMENCEMENT AND SHORT TITLE

Commencement **22.** This Act comes into force on a day to be named by proclamation of the Lieutenant Governor.

Short title **23.** The short title of this Act is the *Ryerson Polytechnic University Statute Law Amendment Act, 1993*.

14 L'article 15 de la Loi est modifié par substitution, à «Board» à la première ligne, de «University».

15 (1) Le paragraphe 16 (1) de la Loi est modifié par substitution, à «Board» à la deuxième ligne, de «University».

(2) Le paragraphe 16 (2) de la Loi est modifié par substitution, à «Board» à la première ligne, de «University».

16 La Loi est modifiée en outre par adjonction des articles suivants :

16.1 The real property vested in the University and any lands and premises leased to and occupied by the University shall be exempt from taxes for provincial, municipal and school purposes so long as they are actually used and occupied for the purposes of the University.

16.2—(1) For the purposes of the *Limitations Act*, all real property vested in the University shall be deemed to have been and to be real property of the Crown.

(2) Subsections (3) and (4) apply only if Bill 99 (*An Act to revise the Limitations Act*, introduced on the 25th day of November, 1992), receives Royal Assent.

(3) If the title to the *Limitations Act* is changed to the *Limitations Act (Real Property)* by Bill 99, subsection (1) is amended by striking out "*Limitations Act*" and substituting "*Limitations Act (Real Property)*".

(4) Subsection (3) comes into force on the later of the day subsection (1) comes into force and the day the title to the *Limitations Act* is changed by Bill 99.

17 L'intertitre qui précède l'article 17 de la Loi est supprimé.

18 L'article 17 de la Loi est abrogé.

19 L'article 17a de la Loi, tel qu'il est adopté par l'article 2 du chapitre 13 des Lois de l'Ontario de 1989, est abrogé.

20 Les articles 18, 19 et 20 de la Loi sont abrogés.

LOI DE 1992 SUR LES FONDATIONS UNIVERSITAIRES

21 L'annexe de la *Loi de 1992 sur les fondations universitaires* est modifiée par substitution, à «Ryerson Polytechnical Institute», de «Ryerson Polytechnic University».

ENTRÉE EN VIGUEUR, TITRE ABRÉGÉ

22 La présente loi entre en vigueur le jour que le lieutenant-gouverneur fixe par proclamation. Entrée en vigueur

23 Le titre abrégé de la présente loi est *Loi de 1993 modifiant des lois en ce qui concerne la Ryerson Polytechnic University*. Titre abrégé